567 million from this Offering, at an issue price of EUR 0.01 per Offer Share, and application thereof in
accordance with two waterfall scenarios under the waterfall arrangements as described in “Financial and
Operational Restructuring – Financial and Other Measures – Use of proceeds of the Offering and the ICT sale”.
These tables should be read in conjunction with “Operating and Financial Review”, the audited consolidated
financial statements 2013 and the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six month
period ended 30 June 2014, both incorporated by reference into this Prospectus.

The adjusted capitalisation and indebtedness table below is unaudited and has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, does not provide an accurate representation of the Company’s
capitalisation and indebtedness following completion of the Offering and the sale of the ICT division.

Capitalisation
(EUR million)

 Actual as of
30 June 2014

As adjusted for
the Offering and
sale of the ICT
division – first
scenario(1)(3)

As adjusted for
the Offering and
sale of the ICT
division – second
scenario(2)(3)

Syndicated bank loans 683.5  412.0   397.6
Guaranteed  683.5  412.0   397.6
Secured  683.5  412.0   397.6
Unguaranteed/unsecured  -  -   -
USPPs 355.2  355.2   302.5
Guaranteed  355.2  355.2   302.5
Secured  355.2  355.2   302.5
Unguaranteed/unsecured -  -   -
Other bank loans (bilateral facilities)  81.2  25.0   25.0
Guaranteed  81.2  25.0   25.0
Secured  81.2  25.0   25.0
Unguaranteed/unsecured  -  -   -
Leases 7.6  7.6   7.6
Guaranteed  -  -   -
Secured  7.6  7.6   7.6
Unguaranteed/unsecured  -  -   -
Contingent consideration  0.6  0.6   0.6
Guaranteed   -   -   -
Secured   -   -   -
Unguaranteed/unsecured   0.6  0.6   0.6
Bank overdrafts  250.8(4)  30.8   94.9
Guaranteed   -   -   -
Secured   -   -   -
Unguaranteed/unsecured   250.8(4)  30.8   94.9
Total current debt (prior to settlement of the auction process) 1,378.9  831.2  828.3
Guaranteed 1,119.9  792.2   725.2
Secured 1,127.5  799.8   732.8
Unguaranteed/unsecured  251.4  31.4   95.5

Debt repurchased in the auction process N/A N/A (145.9)

Total current debt (after settlement of the auction process) N/A N/A 682.4

Other bank loans (bilateral facilities)   0.3  0.0   0.0
Guaranteed   -   -   -
Secured   -   -   -
Unguaranteed/unsecured   0.3  0.0   -
Leases  15.3  15.3   15.3
Guaranteed   -   -   -
Secured   15.3  15.3   15.3
Unguaranteed/unsecured   -   -   -
Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of long-term debt) 15.6 15.3 15.3
Guaranteed   -  -   -
Secured   -  -   -
Unguaranteed/unsecured   15.6  15.3   15.3

64

Shareholder’s equity  (17.1)  549.9  573.3
Share capital  374.0  941.0  941.0
Share premium reserve 396.9  396.9   396.9
Other reserves  (788.0)  (788.0)   (764.6)

Total capitalisation   1,377.4  1,396.4   1,271.1
_________________
(1) In this first scenario, estimated net proceeds of the sale of the ICT division of EUR 185 million (see “Business – Divestment of

ICT Division”) are taken into account and Market Take-up is 0%. The proceeds of the Offering and the sale of the ICT
division will be used as agreed between the Company, the Underwriters and the Main Financiers and as described in “Financial
and Operational Restructuring – Financial and Other Measures – Use of proceeds of the Offering and the ICT sale”.

(2) In this second scenario, estimated net proceeds of the sale of the ICT division of EUR 185 million (see “Business – Divestment